

Nos. 07-1059 & 07-1078

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

EURODIF S.A., *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

USEC INC., *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

EURODIF S.A., *ET AL.*,  
*Respondents.*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF ALCOA, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CATHERINE E. STETSON \*  
LEWIS E. LEIBOWITZ  
JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH  
JONATHAN T. STOEL  
HOGAN & HARTSON LLP  
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5491

\* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE ANTIDUMPING STATUTE IS UNAMBIGUOUS .....	7
A. The Federal Circuit And The Court Of International Trade Properly Terminated Their Inquiries At The First <i>Chevron</i> Step .....	7
1. The ordinary meaning of the words “merchandise * * * sold” is clear .....	7
2. The statutory language restricts application of antidumping duties to “merchandise” “sold” or “likely to be sold” in the United States .....	11
3. Nothing in the history of the antidumping law suggests that “sold” has a special meaning in the statute .....	13

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
<p>B. Other Statutes Involving Sales Of Goods Have Been Interpreted In Line With The Ordinary Meaning Of Those Terms .....</p>	16
<p>C. Other International Trade Statutes Expressly Apply To <i>Imported</i> Merchandise, Whether Or Not <i>Sold</i> .....</p>	21
<p>1. The countervailing duty law— unlike the antidumping law— applies both to imports and sales of goods into the United States.....</p>	22
<p>2. Section 337 of the Tariff Act applies to unfair methods of competition and unfair acts in the importation of goods <i>or</i> sale of goods after importation.....</p>	23
<p>3. The “safeguard,” or “escape clause,” statute in the Trade Act of 1974 likewise applies to imports without regard to whether they are sold.....</p>	24
<p>4. Section 421 applies to increased imports of Chinese–origin products .....</p>	25
<p>II. PETITIONERS’ “LOOPHOLE” ARGUMENTS ARE IRRELEVANT AND OVERBLOWN .....</p>	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
A. The Result Of A <i>Chevron</i> Analysis Does Not Change Because Of A Purported “Loophole” .....	26
B. Petitioners’ “Loophole” Argument Ignores The Global Market’s Practical Realities .....	27
III. PUBLIC POLICY AND OTHER AVAILABLE TRADE AND COMPETITION LAWS SUPPORT THE LOWER COURTS’ CONSTRUCTION OF THE ANTIDUMPING LAW .....	30
A. The Antidumping Law Focuses On Preventing Harm To Domestic Producers From Sales of Low-Priced Goods .....	30
B. Anticompetitive Activities Outside The Scope Of The Antidumping Law Remain Subject To Other Trade And Competition Laws .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Avesta AB v. United States</i> , 689 F. Supp. 1173 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1988) .....	33
<i>Barseback Kraft AB v. United States</i> , 36 Fed. Cl. 691 (1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 121 F.3d 1475 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	19, 20
<i>Berlyn, Inc. v. The Gazette Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 609 (D. Md. 2001) .....	17
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. 419 (1825) .....	22
<i>Budd Co. Ry. Div. v. United States</i> , 507 F. Supp. 997 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1980).....	33
<i>Butler v. Thomson</i> , 92 U.S. 412 (1875).....	11
<i>C.J. Tower &amp; Sons v. United States</i> , 21 C.C.P.A. 416, 71 F.2d 438 (1934).....	6
<i>C.J. Tower &amp; Sons v. United States</i> , 46 C.C.P.A. 36, 1958 WL 7342 (1958) .....	10
<i>Centerior Serv. Co. v. United States</i> , No. 95-103c, 1997 U.S. Claims LEXIS 323 (Fed. Cl. Dec. 29, 1997) .....	20
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	7, 8
<i>Commissioner v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 563 (1965) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Commissioner v. Starr Bros.</i> , 204 F.2d 673 (2d Cir. 1953).....	16
<i>Enercon GmbH v. International Trade Comm’n</i> , 151 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	16, 20
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004) .....	10
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	8
<i>Fellowes, Inc. v. Michilin Prosperity Co.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D. Va. 2007) .....	19
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. United States</i> , 307 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	20
<i>Freeman v. Chicago Title &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 505 F.2d 527 (7th Cir. 1974).....	17
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	3
<i>Gray v. Powell</i> , 314 U.S. 402 (1941) .....	15
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	34
<i>Helvering v. William Flaccus Oak Leather Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 247 (1941).....	16, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Hudson Valley Asbestos Corp. v. Tougher Heating &amp; Plumbing Co.</i> , 510 F.2d 1140 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	18
<i>Iselin v. United States</i> , 270 U.S. 245 (1926).....	26
<i>J.H. Cottman &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 20 C.C.P.A. 344 (1932) .....	12
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....	26, 27
<i>Linzer Prods. Corp. v. Sekar</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	18
<i>Metro Comm’ns Co. v. Ameritech Mobile Comm’ns, Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 739 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	17
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987) .....	3
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....	10
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002) .....	27
<i>NSK Ltd. v. United States</i> , 115 F.3d 965 (Fed. Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>NTP, Inc. v. Research In Motion, Ltd.</i> , 418 F.3d 1282 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>Park ‘N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park &amp; Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985).....	10
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993) .....	27
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 522 U.S. 448 (1998) .....	8
<i>SCM Corp. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 394 F. Supp. 384 (D. Conn. 1975).....	17
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004) .....	21
<i>Standfacts Credit Servs., Inc. v. Experian Info. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (C.D. Cal. 2005) .....	17
<i>Tele Atlas N.V. v. Navteq Corp.</i> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....	18
<i>Tri-State Broad. Co. v. United Press Int’l, Inc.</i> , 369 F.2d 268 (5th Cir. 1966).....	17
<i>TV Comm’ns Network, Inc. v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , 767 F. Supp. 1062 (D. Colo. 1991), <i>aff’d</i> , 964 F.2d 1022 (10th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>United Gas Improvement Co. v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 392 (1965) .....	15
<i>United States v. Cooper Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 600 (1941).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<i>United States v. King</i> , 1995 WL 32620 (4th Cir. Jan. 30, 1995) .....	18
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985).....	27
<i>United States v. Seattle-First Nat’l Bank</i> , 321 U.S. 583 (1944) .....	18
<i>United States v. United States Shoe Corp.</i> , 523 U.S. 360 (1998) .....	3
<i>VWP of Am., Inc. v. United States</i> , 175 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>Walters v. Metropolitan Educ. Enters., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997) .....	27
<i>Wilkinson-Beane, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 420 F.2d 352 (1st Cir. 1970) .....	18-19
<i>Williamson v. Berry</i> , 49 U.S. 495 (1850) .....	11
<i>Wood v. United States</i> , 62 C.C.P.A. 25, 505 F.2d 1400 (1974).....	17

**STATUTES:**

15 U.S.C. § 6a .....	34
15 U.S.C. § 13(a).....	17
15 U.S.C. § 14 .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
19 U.S.C. § 1337 .....	16
19 U.S.C. § 1337(a)(1) .....	23
19 U.S.C. § 1516a(a)(1) .....	33
19 U.S.C. § 1516a(a)(2) .....	33
19 U.S.C. § 1671 .....	22
19 U.S.C. § 1673 .....	8, 11
19 U.S.C. § 1673(2) .....	15
19 U.S.C. § 1673(2)(A) .....	31
19 U.S.C. § 1677(4)(A) .....	31
19 U.S.C. § 1677(5)(E)(iv) .....	23
19 U.S.C. § 1677(9) .....	33
19 U.S.C. § 1677(19) .....	15
19 U.S.C. § 1677(34) .....	5, 8, 35
19 U.S.C. § 1677c(b) .....	33
19 U.S.C. § 1677f(c)(1) .....	33
19 U.S.C. § 2102(4) .....	24
19 U.S.C. §§ 2251-54 .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
19 U.S.C. § 2251 .....	32
19 U.S.C. § 2251(a) .....	24
19 U.S.C. § 2252(b) .....	25
19 U.S.C. § 2272(a)(2)(A) .....	25
19 U.S.C. § 2451 .....	32
19 U.S.C. § 2451(b)(1) .....	26
35 U.S.C. 271(a) .....	19
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551 <i>et seq.</i> (2000) .....	33
Antidumping Act of 1921, § 201, <i>codified at</i> 19 U.S.C. 160 .....	13
Pub. L. No. 83-768, § 301, 68 Stat. 1138 (1954) .....	13
Pub. L. No. 85-630, Sec. 1, 72 Stat. 583 (1958) .....	13
Pub. L. No. 90-634, § 201, 82 Stat. 1347 (1968) .....	13
Pub. L. No. 93-618, § 321(a), 88 Stat. 2043 (1975) .....	13
Pub. L. No. 96-39, Title I, § 101, 93 Stat. 162 (1979), <i>codified at</i> 19 U.S.C. § 1673 .....	13
Pub. L. No. 106-286, § 103(a)(3), 114 Stat. 882 (2000), <i>codified at</i> 19 U.S.C. § 2451 .....	25-26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS:</b>	
<i>Aluminum Plate from South Africa,</i> USITC Pub. 3734, Inv., No. 731-TA-1056 (Final) (Nov. 26, 2004) .....	3
<i>Certain Aluminum Plate From South Africa,</i> 69 Fed. Reg. 60,610 (ITA Oct. 12, 2004) .....	3
<i>Certain Frozen or Canned Warmwater Shrimp and Prawns from Brazil, China, Ecuador, India, Thailand, and Vietnam, USITC</i> Pub. 3748, Inv. Nos. 731-TA-1063-1068 (Final) (Jan. 2005).....	32
<i>Magnesium from China and Russia, USITC</i> Pub. 3763, Inv. Nos. 731-TA-1071 and 1072 (Final) (Apr. 15, 2005).....	3
<i>Magnesium Metal from the Russian Federation, 73 Fed. Reg. 52,642</i> (ITA Sept. 10, 2008) .....	3
<i>Withdrawal of Regulations Governing the Treatment of Subcontractors,</i> 73 Fed. Reg. 16,517 (Mar. 28, 2008).....	31-32, 33
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 66-479 (1919).....	14
H.R. Rep. No. 98-725 (1984).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 100-576 (1988).....	16
H.R. Ways and Means Comm., <i>Overview and Compilation of U.S. Trade Statutes</i> , Vol. 1 (2005 ed.).....	22
S. Rep. No. 96-249 (1979).....	14, 22
S. Rep. No. 98-219 (1979).....	22
 <b>RULE:</b>	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</b>	
2A N. Singer, <i>Sutherland on Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> § 46:06 (6th ed. 2000).....	21
42 A.L.R. Fed. 821 .....	6
II <i>Antitrust Law Development</i> (6th ed. 2007).....	34
<i>Antitrust Enforcement Guidelines for International Operations</i> , U.S. Dep't of Justice and Federal Trade Commission (Apr. 1995).....	34
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
<p>CBO, <i>The Evolution of U.S. Laws: An Economic Perspective, How the GATT Affects U.S. Antidumping and Countervailing Duty Policy</i> (1994) .....</p>	22
<p>GAO Rep. 08-606R, <i>Nuclear Material: DOE Has Several Potential Options for Dealing with Depleted Uranium Tails, Each of Which Could Benefit the Government</i> (Mar. 31, 2008) .....</p>	28, 29
<p>Raj Bhala, <i>Modern GATT Law: A Treatise on the General Agreements on Tariffs and Trade</i> (2005) .....</p>	24
<p>Thomas Maltese, <i>Congress’s Causation Conundrum: Rethinking the United States’s Approach to Escape Clause Actions</i>, 17 Kan. J.L. &amp; Pub. Pol’y 520, 526 (2008) .....</p>	24-25
<p>U.C.C. § 2-102.....</p>	19
<p>U.C.C. § 2-106.....</p>	19
<p>United States International Trade Commission, Trade Remedy Investigations, Antidumping and Countervailing Duty Orders, available at <a href="http://www.usitc.gov/trade_remedy/731_ad_701_cvd/investigations/antidump_countervailing/index.htm">http://www.usitc.gov/trade_remedy/731_ad_701_cvd/investigations/antidump_countervailing/index.htm</a> .....</p>	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page
Ux Weekly, Vol. 22, issue 14 ( Apr. 7, 2008) .....	30
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> <i>Unabridged</i> (2002) .....	10
